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Class A EMC Statements

FCC Part 15

Note: This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class A digital device, 
pursuant to part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection 
against harmful interference when the equipment is operated in a commercial environment. This 
equipment generates, uses, and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in 
accordance with the instruction manual, may cause harmful interference to radio communications. 
Operation of this equipment in a residential area is likely to cause harmful interference in which case 
the user will be required to correct the interference at his own expense.

ICES-003

This Class A Interference Causing Equipment meets all requirements of the Canadian Interference Causing 
Equipment Regulations ICES-003.

Cet appareil numerique de la classe A respecte toutes les exigences du Reglement sur le materiel brouilleur du 
Canada.

EN 62040-2

Some configurations are classified under EN 62040-2 as “C2 UPS for Unrestricted Sales Distribution.”



Special Symbols

The following are examples of symbols used on the UPS or accessories to alert you to important information:

RISK OF ELECTRIC SHOCK - Observe the warning associated with the risk 
of electric shock symbol.

CAUTION: REFER TO OPERATOR'S MANUAL - Refer to your operator's 
manual for additional information, such as important operating and 
maintenance instructions.

This symbol indicates that you should not discard the UPS or the UPS 
batteries in the trash. This product contains sealed, lead-acid batteries and 
must be disposed of properly. For more information, contact your local 
recycling/reuse or hazardous waste center.

This symbol indicates that you should not discard waste electrical or 
electronic equipment (WEEE) in the trash. For proper disposal, contact your 
local recycling/reuse or hazardous waste center.
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Chapter 1 Introduction

The Eaton® 9PXM uninterruptible power system (UPS) is a modular UPS that contains battery strings and 
power control modules (referred to as power modules). These modules plug into a rack cabinet structure 
containing additional control, communication and display functions that enable integrated control of all power 
modules. The UPS is housed in a single cabinet with either eight or twelve slots which may be either floor or 
rack-mounted. Optional extra battery capacity is housed in extended battery module (EBM) cabinets. 

The twelve-slot UPS cabinet can accommodate a maximum of six power modules and six battery strings in the 
remaining six slots. However, if a customer chooses to only have one power module they can install eleven 
battery strings in the remaining eleven slots. The eight-slot cabinet can accommodate the same configuration 
with two less total units each. Both UPS cabinet models allow their output to be limited such that an excess 
number of power modules allow the failure of one or more modules without causing the UPS to lose any 
functionality. Optional super charger modules can be installed in the power module slots.

The power modules can be removed and replaced (easily replaceable) without powering the UPS down if the 
UPS has sufficient redundant capacity. Battery packs (2 battery packs = 1 battery string) may also be easily 
replaced for maintenance. Power control circuitry in the cabinet senses problems in power modules, and 
automatically transfers control and load to the remaining power modules. Battery packs and Power modules are 
accessed through removable front panels. 

All power modules share the load requirements equally. For example, three power modules are capable of 
supplying a total of 12 kVA. If a load requires only 6 kVA, each power module supplies 2 kVA to the output. 
If one power module is removed or for some reason fails, each of the two remaining power modules would 
supply half of the load, or 3 kVA. In other words, redundancy exists when the load can be supplied by less than 
all of the installed power modules.

To permit UPS removal from the power path while maintaining power to the loads, an external bypass switch 
is required. This switch is optional but recommended for system serviceability.

Safety Warnings

IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS — SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS
This manual contains important instructions that you should follow during installation and 
maintenance of the UPS and batteries. Please read all instructions before operating the equipment 
and save this manual for future reference.

l The 9PXM is a modular UPS with a power range of 4kVA to 20kVA. Each Power Module is rated 
for up to 4kVA. The 20kVA (N+1) Split-Phase model chassis will have twelve slots, two per row. 
All of the twelve slots can accommodate battery strings. The Power Modules will be restricted 
to the slots in only the left side of the chassis, when viewed from the front. A super charger can 
be installed in any of the power module slots. This super charger can also be used in an external 
battery module (EBM). The 16kVA (12kVA (N+1)) Models will be similar but will have eight slots.

l Do NOT install more than six power and/or optional super charger modules in the system.

l Battery packs to be used in the Eaton 9PXM system are model P-103002954. Each battery pack 
weighs 15 kg (33 lb). Use care in lifting and moving battery packs.

l All input and output wiring must be copper and adequate to carrying currents as listed in Table 9 
on page 87.

l Torque all bolts holding input and output power conductors to values specified in Table 2 on 
page 16.

l The user is required to provide power input and output disconnect devices for the UPS. These 
must be within sight of the UPS and easily accessible. 
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Introduction
Consignes de Sécurité

CONSIGNES DE SÉCURITÉ IMPORTANTES — CONSERVER CES INSTRUCTIONS
Ce manuel comporte des instructions importantes que vous êtes invité à suivre lors de toute 
procédure d'installation et de maintenance des batteries et de l'onduleur. Veuillez consulter 
entièrement ces instructions avant de faire fonctionner l'équipement et conserver ce manuel afin 
de pouvoir vous y reporter ultérieurement.

l Les blocs de puissance à phase auxiliaire sont dotés d'étiquettes marron sur le dessus et 
produisent deux tensions de sortie:110/110 pour 220, 120/120 pour 240, 120/120 pour 208, ou 
127/127 pour 220 Vca.

l N'installez PAS plus de six chargeurs de batteries optionnels et/ou de puissance dans le 
système.

l Les modules de batterie à utiliser dans le système Eaton 9PXM correspondent au modèle 
P-103002954. Chaque module de batterie pèse 15 kg (33 lb). Levez ou déplacez les modules de 
batterie avec soin.

l Tous les câblages d'entrée et de sortie doivent être en cuivre et doivent prendre en charge les 
courants répertoriés dans les Table 9 des pages 87.

l Couplez tous les boulons en maintenant les conducteurs de sortie sur les valeurs indiquées 
dans le Table 2 à la page 16.

l L'utilisateur doit fournir des appareils de déconnexion de l'alimentation en entrée et en sortie 
pour l'onduleur. Ceux-ci doivent se trouver dans le périmètre de l'onduleur et être faciles 
d'accès.

Advertencias de Seguridad

INSTRUCCIONES DE SEGURIDAD IMPORTANTES — GUARDE ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES

Este manual contiene instrucciones importantes que debe seguir durante la instalación y el 
mantenimiento del SIE y de las baterías. Por favor, lea todas las instrucciones antes de poner en 
funcionamiento el equipo y guarde este manual para referencia en el futuro.

l Los módulos de potencia de fase dividida portan etiquetas de color café en la parte delantera y 
producen dos voltajes de salida:110/110 para 220, 120/120 para 240, 120/120 para 208 ó 127/127 
para 220 Vca. 

l NO instale en los módulos de potencia del sistema más de seis módulos de potencia y/o de 
cargadores opcionales de baterías. 

l Los módulos de baterías a utilizarse en el sistema Eaton 9PXM son del modelo P-103002954. 
Cada módulo de batería pesa 15 kg (33 lb). Levante y mueva con cuidado los módulos de 
baterías.

l Todo el cableado de entrada y de salida debe ser de cobre y del tipo adecuado para transportar 
las corrientes detalladas en la Table 9 y en las páginas 87 .

l Apriete todos los pernos que sostengan los conductos de alimentación de entrada y de salida 
según los valores de torsión especificados en la Table 2, en la página 16.

l Se le solicita al usuario suministrar dispositivos de desconexión de entrada y salida de 
alimentación para el SIE. Éstos deben estar a la vista del SIE y ser de fácil acceso. 
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Introduction
Physical Features

The Eaton 9PXM UPS is available in eight or twelve-slot cabinet sizes. The cabinet front has a control panel and 
magnetic-latch front covers that provide access to the power modules and battery packs. Casters and leveling 
feet are installed on a caster tray for a floor-mounted UPS installation (see Figure 1).

Figure 1. Eight and Twelve-Slot Cabinets (Front View)

Caster Tray       

Control Panel

Front Covers

8 - Slot UPS 12 - Slot UPS
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The rear UPS panel features power input and output connections with protective covers. Communication ports 
provide input signals for maintenance bypass, remote power off, etc. DB-9, USB ports and communication slots 
for network connectivity cards allow for remote monitoring of UPS operation. Slots for output receptacles 
installed by Eaton are available by removable knockout panels depending on the user’s requirements (see 
Figure 2).

Figure 2. Twelve-Slot Rear View Access

AC Input Hardwired

Main AC Output Hardwired

EBM Input Connection

Communication Ports

Communication Card

Slots

DB-9 Port

USB Port

Knockout Recepticle Panels

(Twelve slot chassis shown. 

Eight-slot similar)
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